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10/1/2015  Item #7 
 
Decision PROPOSED DECISION OF EXAMINER DULIN  (Mailed 8/25/2015) 
 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
Application of Calaveras Telephone 
Company (U1004C), Cal-Ore Telephone Co. 
(U1006C), Ducor Telephone Company 
(U1007C), Foresthill Telephone Co. 
(U1009C), Happy Valley Telephone 
Company (U1010C), Hornitos Telephone 
Company (U1011C), Kerman Telephone 
Company (U1012C), Pinnacles Telephone 
Co. (U1013C), The Ponderosa Telephone 
Co. (U1014C), Sierra Telephone Company, 
Inc. (U1016C), The Siskiyou Telephone 
Company (U1017C), Volcano Telephone 
Company (U1019C), Winterhaven 
Telephone Company (U1021C) For 
Modification of Resolution T-17002. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 09-06-016 
(Filed June 16, 2009) 

 
 

DECISION CLOSING PROCEEDING 
 

Summary 

This decision closes the proceeding as the outstanding issue has been 

resolved. 

1. Background 

On June 16, 2009, Calaveras Telephone Company (U1004C), Cal-Ore 

Telephone Co. (U1006C), Ducor Telephone Company (U1007C), Foresthill 

Telephone Company (U1009C), Happy Valley Telephone Company (U1010C), 

Hornitos Telephone Company (U1011C), Kerman Telephone Company 
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(U1012C), Pinnacles Telephone Company (U1013C), The Ponderosa Telephone 

Co. (U1014C), Sierra Telephone Company (U1016C), The Siskiyou Telephone 

Company (U1017C), Volcano Telephone Company (U1019C), Winterhaven 

Telephone Company (U1021C) (collectively, the “Small LECs” or “Applicants”) 

filed Application (A.) 09-06-016 requesting modification of the Eligible 

Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) designation process outlined in Resolution T-

17002 (May 2006) to include a service notification requirement for advice letters 

requesting ETC designation.   

On July 16, 2009, The Utility Reform Network (TURN) filed a response to 

A.09-06-016 in support of revising Resolution T-17002. 

2. Discussion 

The Commission established the ETC guidelines and requirements in 

Resolution T-16086 (October 1997), and required requests for ETC designation to 

be served on all parties to the universal service proceeding (Order Instituting 

Investigation 95-01-021/Order Instituting Rulemaking 95-01-020), all Local 

Exchange Carriers, all facilities-based Competitive Local Carriers, and all 

facilities-based Commercial Mobile Radiotelephone Service providers.  

Additionally, at that time, General Order (GO) 96-A required that “adjacent and 

competing utilities” be served with telecommunications carriers’ advice letters.   

In 2006, Resolution T-17002 revised the ETC guidelines and requirements 

but did not include the service notification requirement.  A.09-06-016 seeks 

modification of Resolution T-17002 “to insert a requirement that carriers seeking 

designation as ETCs must serve advice letters and related correspondence on all 

existing ETCs, facilities-based CLECs, all facilities-based wireless providers in 

California, and any other party that requests” to be served.  The Applicants 

maintain that without a notification requirement, the Small LECs and other 
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interested parties have no reasonable mechanism for being informed of requests 

for ETC status in California. 

While ETC designation request advice letters are posted in the Daily 

Calendar on the Commission’s website for interested parties to monitor matters 

before the Commission, it is reasonable that parties interested in ETC designation 

requests be notified. 

Subsequent to this Application, in 2012, the Communications Division 

(CD) proposed, via resolution, procedural changes for advice letter service lists 

and notifications of communications-related matters including ETC designation 

requests.  Resolution T-17327 adopted the proposed procedural changes and CD 

integrated them into GO 96-B per the revised rules and procedures.1  

Consequently, CD established the ETC service list2 on its webpage 

Communications Advice Letter Service Lists where it is accessible to carriers and the 

public.  The establishment of an online ETC service list effectively granted the 

Small LECs’ request in A.09-06-016.  Because the issues in A.09-06-016 have been 

resolved, there is no reason for this proceeding to remain open.  We therefore 

close A.09-06-016. 

                                              
1 Resolution T-17327 (January 12, 2012) approved revisions to Telco Industry Rule 10 in 
GO 96-B which address service list notification. 

2  At 
http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Information+for+providing+service/Advice+Le
tter+Information.htm, select View Advice Letter Filings Service List, select Communications 
Advice Letter Service Lists, and select Advice Letters for Eligible Telecommunications Carriers 
designation requests to export the current service list of interested parties. 
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3. Comments on Proposed Decision 

In compliance with Public Utilities Code Section 311(g), the Commission  

e-mailed a notice letter on August 25, 2015, to all parties on the ETC service list of 

the availability of this proposed decision for public comment.  No comments 

were filed. 

4. Assignment of Proceeding 

Ryan Dulin is the assigned Examiner in this proceeding. 

Findings of Fact 

1. The Small LECs filed Application 09-06-016 requesting modification of 

Resolution T-17002 to add the service notification requirement.   

2. Resolution T-17327 revised General Order 96-B and the procedures 

regarding service notification to interested parties. 

3. To comply with General Order 96-B revisions, the Communications 

Division established the ETC service list on the Communications Advice Letter 

Service Lists webpage, which resides on the Commission website at:  

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Information+for+providing+service/Ad

vice+Letter+Information.htm. 

4. The General Order 96-B revisions establishing online advice letter service 

list procedures effectively addressed the Small LECs’ request. 

Conclusion of Law 

1. Application 09-06-016 should be closed. 

 
O R D E R  

1. Application 09-06-016 is closed. 

This order is effective today. 

Dated __________________, 2015, at San Francisco, California.

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Information+for+providing+service/Advice+Letter+Information.htm
http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Information+for+providing+service/Advice+Letter+Information.htm
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First Name Last Name Email Address Company UNumber 
Date 

Submitted 

Ross Johnson att-regulatory-ca@att.com AT&T California 1001 2/24/2012 

Hope Christman hope.christman@verizon.com Verizon California Inc. 1002 2/27/2012 

Steve Fetzer sfetzer@4cct.com CCT Telecomm   3/1/2012 

John Gutierrez John_Gutierrez@cable.comcast.com Comcast Phone of California, LLC U-5698-C 3/1/2012 

David Daigle ddaigle@freedomdarkfiber.com Freedom Telecom U-7110C 3/1/2012 

Gail Long gail.long@tdstelecom.com     3/1/2012 

Kelly Pool kpool@4cct.com CCT 5607 3/1/2012 

Judith Riley jriley@telecompliance.net Telecom Professionals, Inc.   3/2/2012 

Andrew Rasura arasura@tcastcom.com Blue Casa Telephone U-7222-C 3/2/2012 

PHILIP JOSEPHSON PJOSEPHSON@STERLINGBUSINESSLAW.COM TNCI   3/5/2012 

KAREN MCBEE TRUCKEE25@AOL.COM PPG COMMUNICATIONS   3/6/2012 

Marg Tobias info@tobiaslo.com     3/12/2012 

Patrick Rosvall prosvall@cwclaw.com Cooper, White & Cooper LLP   3/15/2012 

Yvonne Wooster ysmythe@caltel.com Calaveras Telephone U-1004-C 3/16/2012 

Bill Allen bill.allen@acs-inc.com     3/21/2012 

Joe Richardson joe@speedypin.com SpeedyPin, LLC 7191 3/22/2012 

Charles Christiansen chc@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC - Communications Division   3/23/2012 

Linda Burton lindab@STCG.net Sierra Telephone U-1016-C 3/23/2012 

Robin Enkey robine@budgetprepay.com Budget PrePay   3/23/2012 

Kasey Chow kchow@telecomcounsel.com Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.   3/23/2012 

Lance Steinhart lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.   3/23/2012 

Heather Kirby hkirby@telecomcounsel.com Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.   3/23/2012 

Heather Kirby hkirby@telecomcounsel.com Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.   3/23/2012 

Kali Newton knewton@telecomcounsel.com Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.   3/23/2012 

Angela Janssen ajanssen@telecomcounsel.com Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.   3/23/2012 

Gail Long gail.long@tdstelecom.com TDS Telecom   3/23/2012 
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Suzanne Toller suzannetoller@dwt.com Davis Wright Tremaine   3/23/2012 

Floyd Jasinski f.jasinski@surewest.com SureWest 
2334, 3964, 

4931 
3/26/2012 

Alik Lee ayo@cpuc.ca.gov     3/26/2012 

Diana Aguirre daguirre@telscape.net Telscape Communications, Inc.   3/27/2012 

Andy Gipson agipson@joneswalker.com 
Jones Walker Waechter Poitevent, 
carrer & denegre LLP 

  3/27/2012 

Karen Ritter CAservicelist@tminc.com     4/2/2012 

davina hunter davinahunter29@gmail.com     4/23/2012 

Winafred Brantl wbrantl@kelleydrye.com Kelley Drye & Warren LLP   4/24/2012 

Craig Teal cteal@pointtopointinc.com Point to Point, Inc. 6066 5/1/2012 

Jim DeLoss jim.deloss@consolidated.com Consolidated Communications 1015 5/29/2012 

Araseli Garcia araselig@lacuracao.com CuraTel LLC U-6610-C 5/30/2012 

Alik Lee ayo@cpuc.ca.gov     6/7/2012 

Suzanne Toller suzannetoller@dwt.com Davus Wright Tremaine   6/12/2012 

Judy Pau dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com Davus Wright Tremaine   6/12/2012 

Dean LaChapelle deanvic@yahoo.com Point To Point Inc 6066 6/12/2012 

Jane Whang janewhang@dwt.com Davis Wright Tremaine   6/13/2012 

Melissa Slawson melissaslawson@dwt.com Davis Wright Tremaine   6/13/2012 

Charlie Born Charlie.Born@ftr.com Frontier Communications 1024 6/26/2012 

William Prentice william.c.prentice@gmail.com     7/1/2012 

Angela Janssen ajanssen@telecomcounsel.com     7/3/2012 

Risa Hernandez rhh@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC   7/6/2012 

Kevin Rhoda krhoda@telecomreg.com Rowland & Moore LLP   7/9/2012 

Niki Bawa nb2@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC   7/23/2012 

Robert Schwartz pro@cpuc.ca.gov     8/16/2012 

Margarett Johnson mjohnson@joneswalker.com Jones Walker   8/28/2012 

Jennifer Reed jennifer.reed@boe.ca.gov Board of Equalization None 9/12/2012 

Roxanne Scott rs2@cpuc.ca.gov     9/17/2012 
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Jennifer Brunner jlb@brunnerlaw.com Brunner Quinn   9/17/2012 

Steven Fenker steve@tsihomephone.com Nexus Communications U-4387-C 9/17/2012 

Steven Fenker steve@tsihomephone.com Nexus Communications U-4387-C 9/17/2012 

Judy Pau judypau@dwt.com     10/10/2012 

Lyndall Nipps lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com tw telecom of california lp U-5358-C 10/18/2012 

Christine Mailloux cmailloux@turn.org The Utility Reform Network   10/30/2012 

John Clark jclark@goodinmacbride.com     11/14/2012 

John Clark jclark@goodinmacbride.com     11/14/2012 

John Clark jclark@goodinmacbride.com     11/14/2012 

Stefanie Edwards sedwards@bluecasa.com Blue Casa Telephone   12/3/2012 

Christine Mailloux cmailloux@turn.org TURN   12/6/2012 

Jeffrey Mondon jeffrey.mondon@att.com AT&T 1001 1/15/2013 

Beth Blair beth.blair@dgs.ca.gov State of California 
don't have 

one 
1/24/2013 

Debra Mercer mercerdm@gtlaw.com     2/19/2013 

Michael Heyenga cwa9509@gmail.com     2/28/2013 

Angel Ahsam aba@cpuc.ca.gov Calif PUC Communications Division   3/7/2013 

Kristie Ince kristie.ince@twtelecom.com tw telecom of californa lp U-5358-C 3/27/2013 

Kristopher Twomey kris@lokt.net     5/23/2013 

Peter McElligott pmcelligott@wiltshiregrannis.com Citrix Communications LLC U-7241-C 6/11/2013 

Heather Kirby hkirby@telecomcounsel.com Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.   6/24/2013 

Chris Henry c.henry@siskiyoutelephone.com Siskiyou Telephone U - 1017 8/6/2013 

James McTarnaghan jmctarnaghan@perkinscoie.com Perkins Coie LLP U-4231-C 8/23/2013 

N.A. Tannenbaum cpuclists@gmail.com     9/8/2013 

Greg Diamond Greg.Diamond@twtelecom.com tw telecom U-5358-C 10/22/2013 

patrick hardy patrick@telutions.net Telutions Telutions 11/19/2013 

Angel Barragan Angel@FirelineBroadband.com     11/21/2013 

Mark McDonald markm@siteserver.com Siteserver, Inc.   12/2/2013 

Kevin Ashworth regulatory@bluehatservices.com Blue Hat Services   12/3/2013 
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liz podolinsky pod@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC   12/9/2013 

Randy Whitehead randy.whitehead@zayo.com Zayo Group, LLC   12/19/2013 

Shawn Pitner admin@empyrewireless.com Empyre Wireless LLC   12/26/2013 

Jon Sarafian cpucsubscriptionupdates@yahoo.com     1/17/2014 

G Rogers grogerswcms@live.com     2/2/2014 

william meyer william.meyer@cpuc.ca.gov     2/3/2014 

Paul Goodman paulg@greenlining.org The Greenlining Institute   2/4/2014 

Timothy Naple tnaple@luxbridge.com LuxBridge   2/6/2014 

Jon Sarafian jonathansarafian@me.com     2/6/2014 

SUE KATELEY SUE.KATELEY     2/7/2014 

SUE KATELEY sue.kateley@asm.ca.gov     2/7/2014 

Lisa Tse ltse@cwclaw.com Cooper, White and Cooper LLP   2/21/2014 

Sara Hammond sara@mfosterlaw.com FosterLaw   2/28/2014 

Fe Lazaro fnl@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC   3/5/2014 

Anna Jew anna.jew@cpuc.ca.gov     3/12/2014 

christian younce christian@mt2tele.com     4/17/2014 

Todd Lantor TLantor@fcclaw.com Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, LLP   4/23/2014 

Bryant Peters bryant.peters@cgminc.com     4/24/2014 

Melanie King melanie.king@tagmobile.com TAG Mobile, LLC U-4411-C 5/22/2014 

Chuck Schneider chuck.schneider@tagmobile.com TAG Mobile, LLC U-4411-C 5/22/2014 

Todd Lantor TLantor@fcclaw.com Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, LLP   5/30/2014 

Dawn Damschen ddamschen@kelleydrye.com     6/2/2014 

grace boehm grace.boehm@virginmobileusa.com virgin mobile   6/4/2014 

Joshua Guyan jguyan@kelleydrye.com Kelley Drye & Warren LLP   6/27/2014 

Virginia Morales thelegend831@live.com Choke Wireless Communications   9/15/2014 

Cara Schenkel cschenkel@cahill.com     10/3/2014 

Angela Collins acollins@cahill.com     10/3/2014 

Patrice Rogers progers@rtcteam.net RTC Associates, LLC   10/10/2014 

Kennyatta Perkins kperkins@rtcteam.net RTC Associates, LLC   10/10/2014 
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Aisha Perkins aperkins@rtcteam.net RTC Associates, LLC   10/10/2014 

Karen Eckersley karen.eckersley@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC   10/14/2014 

robin wolkoff robin.wolkoff@sprint.com Sprint   10/16/2014 

Nick Selby selbytelecom@gmail.com     10/19/2014 

Eric Schimpf eschimpf@iwirelesshome.com i-wirleess   10/29/2014 

David Avila david.avila@virginmobileusa.com Virgin Mobile USA U4327C 10/30/2014 

Grace Boehm grace.boehm@virginmobileusa.com Virgin Mobile USA U4327C 10/30/2014 

Robin Wolkoff robin.wolkoff@virginmobileusa.com Virgin Mobile USA U4327C 10/30/2014 

Rachel Schmeidler rachel.schmeidler@sprint.com Sprint 5112 11/13/2014 

stephen klein steve@expertchoicemarketing.com Expert Choice Marketing   11/14/2014 

Rachel Schmeidler rachel.schmeidler@sprint.com     11/17/2014 

David Avila david.avila@virginmobileusa.com     11/17/2014 

Grace Boehm grace.boehm@virginmobileusa.com     11/17/2014 

Robin Wolkoff robin.wolkoff@virginmobileusa.com     11/17/2014 

Melissa Slawson mslawson@bluejaywireless.com Blue Jay Wireless U-4437-C 12/1/2014 

Margarett Johnson mjohnson@joneswalker.com     12/1/2014 

Robert Schwartz robert.schwartz@cpuc.ca.gov CPUC   1/9/2015 

Regulatory Dept regulatory@ecomobile.com     1/9/2015 

Janelle Kulke jkulke@telecomcounsel.com     1/14/2015 

Tina Allen tallen@telecomservicebureau.com     1/19/2015 

Alan Galloway alangalloway@dwt.com Davis Wright Tremaine   1/22/2015 

Melissa Taylor VARIETY.TEL.WIRELESS@HOTMAIL.COM VARIETY TEL. & WIRELESS 14497 1/23/2015 

Melissa Taylor VARIETY.TEL.WIRELESS@HOTMAIL.COM VARIETY TEL. & WIRELESS 14497 1/23/2015 

Melissa Taylor VARIETY.TEL.WIRELESS@HOTMAIL.COM VARIETY TEL. & WIRELESS 14497 1/23/2015 

Melissa Taylor VARIETY.TEL.WIRELESS@HOTMAIL.COM VARIETY TEL. & WIRELESS 14497 1/23/2015 
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David West david.west@clearpathwm.com     2/25/2015 

MelissaDenee Taylor varietytelwireless@att.net VARIETY TEL. & WIRELESS U-14497 3/16/2015 

MelissaDenee Taylor varietytelwireless@att.net VARIETY TEL. & WIRELESS U-14497 3/16/2015 

David Sered dsered@telepacific.com TelePacifc Communications U-5721-C 3/31/2015 

Brett Ferenchak brett.ferenchak@morganlewis.com Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP   4/21/2015 

Margarett Johnson mjohnson@blnlaw.com Bowles Liberman & Newman   4/30/2015 

Burton Peebles bpeebles@telecomcounsel.com Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.   6/1/2015 

Rachelle Chong rachellechong@gmail.com Law Offices of Rachelle Chong   6/11/2015 

Anna Kim annak@totalcallusa.com     6/17/2015 

Michael Rees mrees@summitig.com     6/23/2015 

Rachel Schmeidler rachel.schmeidler@sprint.com Sprint   6/29/2015 

 

(END OF ATTACHMENT) 


